administration, supply chain, general affair and licensing, sustainability, advertising and 
promotion, corporate treasury, corporate communication, procurement, academy, 
internal audit and compliance (hereinafter the “Transaction”) 

c. The Transaction value for year 2023 is estimated at Rp.115,200,000,000 (One Hundred 

Fifteen Billion Two Hundred Million Rupiah) per year, excluding VAT. The value of the 
annual service fee for the subsequent years shall be calculated based on the actual total 
costs (such amount shall be rounded up) relating to the delivery of the services to be 
provided by MAPI in the relevant year.